
Performance of the Antarctic, Sub-Antarctic and Southern Ocean Climate Stations 
 
Surface stations 
S = CLIMAT message at GSN monitoring centre, M = CLIMAT message at BAS, O = CLIMAT data available on BAS web page, Green = All messages received for last 6 months, Yellow = Half or more 
messages received in last 6 months, Amber = Less than half messages received in last 6 months, Red = No messages received in last 6 months [NOTE monitoring does not distinguish between 
problems with generation and transmission of messages.  Monitoring is manual and may have errors.]  Column S shows the status of SYNOP messages on the GTS during October, with yellow 
representing less than 80%, amber less than half the expected messages and red no messages, a percentage, where given, indicates the reception during January. 
 
INDEX STATION NAME S CLIMAT GSN May June July August September October November December 
61997 ILES CROZET  X X M M M M M M M M 
61998 ILES KERGUELEN  X X M M M M M M M M 
68906 GOUGH ISLAND 97 X X M S S M  M M  
68994 MARION ISLAND  X X M S S M M M M S 
88889 MOUNT PLEASANT AIRPORT  X  M M M M M M M M 
88900 BIRD ISLAND  X  M M M M M M M M 
88903 GRYTVIKEN  X X M M M M M M M M 
93947 CAMPBELL ISLAND AWS  X X M M M M M M M M 
94998 MACQUARIE ISLAND  X X M M M M M M M M 
             
88963 BASE ESPERANZA  X X M M M M M M M M 
88968 BASE ORCADAS  X X M M M M M M M M 
89002 NEUMAYER 98 X X S S  S S M M M 
89004 SANAE  X X M S M M M M M S 
89009 AMUNDSEN-SCOTT  X X M M M M M M M M 
89022 HALLEY  X X M M M M M M M M 
89034 BASE BELGRANO II 69 X  M M M M M M M M 
89050 BELLINGSHAUSEN   X X M M M M M M M M 
89053 BASE JUBANY  X  M M M M M M M M 
89054 DINAMET-URUGUAY 89 X     M     
89055 BASE MARAMBIO (CENTRO MET. ANTARTICO)  X X M M M M M M M M 
89056 CENTRO MET.ANTARTICO "PDTE.EDUARDO FREI"  X X M M M M M M M M 
89058 GREAT WALL 98 X  M M M M  M M  
89059 BASE BERNARDO O'HIGGINS  X  M M M M M M M M 
89061 PALMER STATION 98 X  M M M M  M   
89062 ROTHERA  X X M M M M M M M M 
89063 VERNADSKY  X X M M M M S M M M 
89065 FOSSIL BLUFF  X X M M M M M M M M 
89066 BASE SAN MARTIN  X  M M M M M M M M 
89108 HENRY AWS 64 X  O O O O O O O O 
89257 SHELF/LIMBERT AWS 78 X  M M O M M M M M 
89262 LARSEN ICE SHELF AWS  X X M M M M M M M M 
89266 BUTLER ISLAND AWS  X X M M M M M M M M 
89272 SKY-BLU AWS 71 X X M M M M M M M O 
89324 BYRD STATION AWS 57 X X M     S M M 
89327 MOUNT SIPLE AWS 49 X X O    O O O O 
89329 HARRY AWS 51 X X O O O O O O O O 
89345 SIPLE DOME AWS 54 X X M M M M M M M M 
89376 GILL AWS 56 X X M M M M M M M M 
89377 LETTAU AWS 0 X X O O O O O    
89504 TROLL 0 X          
89512 NOVOLAZAREVSKAJA  X X M M M M M M M M 
89514 MAITRI 94 X          



INDEX STATION NAME S CLIMAT GSN May June July August September October November December 
89532 SYOWA 98 X X M M M S M M M  
89564 MAWSON  X X M M M M M M M M 
89571 DAVIS  X X M M M M M M M M 
89573 ZHONGSHAN 92 X X         
89574 PROGRESS 98 X X M M M M M  M  
89577 DOME A AWS 95 X X         
89592 MIRNYJ  X X M M M M M M M M 
89606 VOSTOK  X X M M M M M M M M 
89611 CASEY  X X M M M M M M M M 
89625 CONCORDIA 91 X X         
89642 DUMONT D'URVILLE  X X M M M M M M M M 
89662 MARIO ZUCCELLI STATION 95 X X         
89664 MCMURDO 95 X X         
89667 PEGASUS NORTH AWS 8 X  O O O O O O   
89744 RELAY STATION AWS 65 X X         
89799 NICO AWS 58 X  O O O O O O O O 
89828 DOME C II AWS 54 X X M M M M M O M M 
89865 WHITLOCK AWS 0 X X         
89866 MARBLE POINT AWS 49 X X M M M M M O M M 
89869 MARILYN AWS 57 X X O O O O O O O O 
89872 FERRELL AWS 54 X X M M M M M M M M 
89879 POSSESSION IS. AWS 51 X X M M M M M O M M 
             
SURFACE ANTARCTIC + OTHERS  54+9 42+7 45/35+9 43/33+9 42/32+9 44/33+9 42/34+8 43/33+9 42/34+9 39/32+8 
 



Upper air stations 
The monthly columns show the status of TEMP messages with data to 100 hPa on the GTS over the last month, with yellow representing less than 70% of expected messages, amber representing less 
than 40% and red no messages.  U = CLIMAT TEMP or TEMP message at GUAN monitoring centre, T = CLIMAT TEMP message on GTS.  % = proportion of messages received on GTS giving 100 
hPa level after quality control. 
 
NOTE monitoring does not distinguish between problems with generation and transmission of messages.  Monitoring is manual and may have errors and there are occasional breaks in the BAS GTS 
feed.  The 100 hPa level is chosen as the minimum target level for GUAN stations, but balloon performance often degrades during the polar winter and not all flights reach this level.   The WMO no 
longer require transmission of a CLIMAT TEMP message. 
 
INDEX STATION NAME  GUAN May June July August September October November December January 
61998 ILES KERGUELEN 12 X T 100 T 97 T 100 T 94 T 97 T 97 T 87 T 84 T 90 
68906 GOUGH ISLAND 00 X 97 73 97 90 57 74 90 94 97 
68906 GOUGH ISLAND 12 X 97 97 97 90 70 81 93 97 94 
68994 MARION ISLAND 00 X 90 83 68 90 93 90 97 97 97 
68994 MARION ISLAND 12 X 90 73 71 90 87 84 93 97 97 
88889 MOUNT PLEASANT AIRPORT 00 X T 58 T 40 T 52 T 84 T 87 T 90 T 87 94 94 
88889 MOUNT PLEASANT AIRPORT 12 X 81 53 61 94 97 97 77 84 16 
94998 MACQUARIE ISLAND 00 X 94 93 97 94 T 97 87 87 100 T 84 
94998 MACQUARIE ISLAND 12 X 90 97 94 90 83 90 87 97 84 
             
89002 NEUMAYER 12 X T 87 T 87 T 90 T 81 100 T 97 T 97 100 T 94 
89009 AMUNDSEN-SCOTT 00 X T 61 T 33 T 26 T 29 30 T 74 T 97 T 100 T 97 
89009 AMUNDSEN-SCOTT 12 X 0 0 0 0 0 58 100 100 87 
89022 HALLEY 12 X T 65 T 80 T 77 T 84 T 87 T 84 T 80 T 84 T 97 
89055 BASE MARAMBIO (CENTRO MET. ANTARTICO) 12 X 0 0 23 26 27 23 33 32 3 
89062 ROTHERA 12  T 42 T 40 T 55 T 39 T 30 T 48 T 43 T 52 T 58 
89512 NOVOLAZAREVSKAJA 00 X T 90 77 87 87 97 97 T 93 100 97 
89512 NOVOLAZAREVSKAJA 12 X 0 37 0 0 40 0 0 45 0 
89532 SYOWA 00 X T 87 T 80 T 90 T 97 T 100 T 97 T 97 T 97 T 97 
89532 SYOWA 12 X 84 90 100 87 97 100 100 94 94 
89564 MAWSON 00 X 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
89564 MAWSON 12 X 97 90 81 94 90 94 83 94 90 
89571 DAVIS 00 X 97 97 100 94 100 T 100 T 100 100 T 90 
89571 DAVIS 12 X 0 0 0 0 0 0 20 39 97 
89592 MIRNYJ 00 X T 84 93 84 94 93 T 87 T 90 100 87 
89592 MIRNYJ 12 X 0 43 0 0 47 0 0 45 0 
89611 CASEY 00 X 97 87 87 87 97 T 97 T 93 100 T 90 
89611 CASEY 12 X 97 97 97 87 97 94 97 94 94 
89625 CONCORDIA 00  0 0 0 29 30 77 63 0 0 
89625 CONCORDIA 12  0 60 81 29 63 84 87 81 84 
89642 DUMONT D'URVILLE 00 X T 94 T 90 97 90 T 93 T 97 T 97 T 100 T 90 
89662 MARIO ZUCCELLI STATION 00  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
89662 MARIO ZUCCELLI STATION 12  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
89664 MCMURDO 00 X T 94 T 80 65 84 90 T 97 97 97 T 97 
89664 MCMURDO 12 X 0 0 0 0 50 87 87 94 87 
             
SONDE   12+5 9+1 7+2 5+2 5+2 6+3 10+2 10+2 5+1  
 


